Appendix E—Parts Details for 291 and F291 Head and Valve Assembly

291 Head Assembly

& CAUTION: Always relieve pressure in the

unit before attempting any repairs.
uuuuuu

Suction
Spec 3

//:

=

N

7

Valve Holddown Assemblies

Suction Discharge
Spec 4 All Specs

— =l ?

O =
A

~-

Suction Valve
Spec 3

©/

14

Valve Assemblies Details

Suction Valve
Spec 4

Discharge Valve
All Specs




Appendix E—Parts Details for 291 and F291 Head and Valve Assembly

Head and Valve Bill of Materials

el Part No. Description Qty.
No.
2912 Head (model 291) 1
i, |F ﬁjc?e?gégéir:n:&éc 3) :
ma | 1
2. | 4300 i_rf(?c?el F291, Class 300 RF flange) | |
3 7001-037NC100A | Bolt (hex head, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4") -
7206-037A Lock washer -
4 2731 Center headbolt 2
2732 Gasket (center headbolt) 2
5. 2-235_¢ O-ring 2
6. 2-113_# O-ring 1
7. 271441 Valve cap -
8. 2-031_® O-ring 4
9. 2715 Holddown screw -
Sl :
12. | 3485-X i e 2
13. | 2717 Valve gasket (aluminum) -
14. | 5000-77 Retainer ring (spec 3) 2
15. | 3977 Suction valve relief housing 2
16. | 1411 Spring (spec 3) 2
17. | 1410 Ball (spec 3) 2
18. | 348341 Suction valve seat (spec 3) 2
19. | 3972 Suction valve plate 2
20. | 4009 Suction spring 2
21. | 3484 Suction valve bumper 2
22. | 3483 Suction valve seat (spec 4) 2
23. | 3486 Discharge valve bumper 2
24. | 4008 Discharge spring 2
25. | 3973 Discharge valve plate 2
26. | 3485 Discharge valve seat 2
x agri:};tes material code. See material code chart for Malcaial Coda
t Registered trademark of the DuPont company. A | Buna-N
B | Neoprene®®




Appendix E—Parts Details for 291 and F291 Piston Assembly

Crosshead
assembly

Piston—Bill of Materials
Piston Diameter 3" (7.62 cm)

Eﬁf Part No. Description Qty.
7002-010TP100A. | Screw (socket head) 8
> 7207-010A Lock washer 8
2. 1983 Head (iron) 2
3. 1775 Ring expander 5]
4. 1772 Piston ring G
5. 1482 Locknut 2
6. 1483 Lock pin 2
7. 1984 Piston platform 2
g 1528 Shim washer (thick) As
15281 Shim washer (thin) req.
9. 1527 Thrust washer 2
EET ﬁf‘sn?;:;hrly Assembly Name Qty.
10. | 1983-X Piston assembly 2
Piston Clearance (Cold)®
Model Minimum Maximum
291 0.020" (0.51 mm) 0.044" (112 mm)

® The distance from the bottom of the head fo the top of the piston.

if CAUTION: Always relieve pressure in the unit before attempting

any repairs.
WARNING




Appendix E—Parts Details for 291 and F291 Packing Assembly

20. :
o nerma—— ‘ 4
_'_—_—:'_ y
e — N -
=— )
=
—
T

=t P
L% I

—
(%]

f

f
f
i

Crosshead
assembly

20

b

)

Packing—Bill of Materials

EET Part No. Description Qty.
1. 2913-1 Cylinder 1
2. 2-235 & O-ring (cylinder) 2
3. 5000137 Retainer ring 2
4. 1012 Washer 2
5. 1628 Packing spring 2
6. 1714 Packing box washer 2
7. 14531 Male packing ring 2
8. |1454° Packing 16
9. 14521 Female packing ring 2
10. | 4398-X Cartridge holddown screw 2
11. | 4394 Packing box cartridge 2
12. [ 1387-X Adjusting screw 2
13. (21358 ¢ O-ring (packing cartridge) 2
14. | 4393 Crosshead guide 1
15. | 2702 Crankcase gasket 1
16. | 1452-1X1 Packing set 2
17. | 1651 Inspection plate gasket 1
18. | 1650 Inspection plate 1
19. | 7003-025NCO37E ﬁ‘jr?_‘gﬂ % 3/8" pan hd philip) 10
20. | 7001-037NC100A | Bolt (hex head 3/8"-16 x 1-1/4") 12
21. | 7206-037A Lock washer 12
22. | 1192 Locking device (not shown) 1
Assembly Number | Assembly Name
1132-X2 Crosshead—piston rod assembly

. Fﬂfzr;:{;maten’af code. See material code chart Matssal Cade

5 The quantity of 1454 packing rings required will A | Buna-N
vary due to tolerances. Use cone 4005 for B | Neoprene®:

installation of packing.

® Registered trademark of the DuPont company.

& CAUTION: Always relieve pressure in
the unit before attempting any repairs.

WARNING




Appendix E—Parts Details for 291 and F291 Connecting Rod Assembly

T Connecting Rod—Bill of Materials
e ||L_JII Ref | part No. Description A
| | No. Compressor
A 1. | 11322 Crosshead assembly 2
= 2. | 1498 Retainer ring 4
_ 3. 2505 Wrist pin 2
N 4. | 1846-x=b Wrist pin bushing 2
Y. 15090 Bolt -
6. 1889-X Connecting rod assembly 2
7 1367t E{;?r?ecting rod bearing 5
B. 1600 Nut
9 4005 Packing installation cone 1
= After the wrist pin bushing has been pressed into the connecting rod, it
2 must be honed to .8758/.8756. A hydraulic press and honing machine are

recommended for this step.
b Included with connecting rod assembly.
® Torgue connecting rod nut to 28 fi. Ibs.

/_\ Mever attempt fo separate the piston rod and crosshead. When repair
—“@ ‘@J becomes necessary, the entire crosshead assembly must be replaced.
4

& CAUTION: Always relieve pressure in the unit before attempting

any repairs.
WARNING

Mote
alignment
marks




Appendix E—Parts Details for 291 and F291 Flywheel Assembly

Back Side
Flywheel—Bill of Materials

o Part No. Description Qty.

No.

2 2549 Flywheel (16" O.D., 3 groove) 1
Hub with three bolts and

2 H SF-1.250 TR 1

Assembly Number | Assembly Name

Flywheel assembly (flywheel, hub,

2549-X1 and three bolts)—standard

Flywheel assembly for extended crankshaft—

Sl s optional

Front Side



Appendix E—Parts Details for 291 and F291 Crankcase Assembly




Appendix E—Parts Details for 291 and F291 Crankcase Assembly

Packing Assembly Bill of Materials

nf Part No. Description Qty. Eif. Part No. Description Qty.
1. 1278 Qil seal 1 42. | 2-228A O-ring (Buna-N, pump cover) 1
. 7001-037NCO75A | Bolt (hex head, 3/8"-16 x 3/4") 8 43. | 4222-X Qil filter assembly 1
3. 2957 Bearing cover 1 44, | 1629 Pipe plug (1/16" NPT, flush seal) 2
1273 Bearing adjustment shim (0.005") As 45. | 7001-037NC100A | Bolt (hex head, 3/8"-16 x 1") 6
needed | |46, | 2805 Pump shaft bushing 1
4. | 12731 Bearing adjustment shim (0.007") neajds i 47. | 2830 Pump shaft adapter 1
: | . e 48. | 2852 Oil pump spring 1
1273-2 Bearing adjustment shim (0.020") o 49. | 2851 Spring guide 1
5. 1500 Bearing cup 1 50. | 2849-X Oil pump assembly I{individual 1
6. |1368X Of bayonet 1 PNTE gacal IO ch/iie ey
[ 2713 Crankcase inspection plate gasket 1 il i ol ke 2
B. 2958 Crankcase inspection plate 1 el G e !
9 2-112A O-ring (Buna-M) 2
10. | 2055 Crankcase 1 Assembly Number | Assembly Name
1. | 1279 Breather cap 1 1279-X Breather cap assembly with 1279, 2-111A
£, |2 0.y a1 t] | e 1286, 1342, 1601, 2500, 2710
B = bt L 1368-X1 Oil bayonet assembly with 1368-X, 2-112A
14. | 1450 Lock pin (1/8" x 1") 1 ) . :
Bearing carrier assembly with 1285, 1290, 1291,
15. | 1671 Flywheel key 1 2956-X 1292, 1293, 1515-X, 2718, 2805, 2806 (2), 2848-
16. | 1501 Bearing cone 1 X, 2849-X, 2850, 2851, 2852, 2956, 2961-X,
o [ Crankshaft assembly with 1284 2), | E'Dﬁ‘ﬁ" ki e et :
1286, 1341, 1501, 2590, 2719 2957-X Bearing cover assembly with 2957 and 1278
18. | 1284 Crankshaft orifice 2 = Optional equipment.
19. | 2719 Bearing cone 1
20. | 1286 Pump shaft drive pin 1 A CAUTION: Always relieve pressure in the unit before attempting
21. | 2500 Pipe plug (1/8" NPT, flush seal) 2 A e e il
22. | 1280 Filter screen screw 1
23. | 1281 Filter screen screw gasket 1
24. | 2-116A O-ring (Buna-N, filter screen) 1
25. [ 1276 Filter screen washer 1
26. (1275 Qil filter screen 1
27. | 3289 Pipe plug (1/4" NPT, flush seal) 2
28. | 1661 Pipe plug (3/8" NPT) 1
29. | 1290 Relief valve adjusting screw 1
30. | 1291 Adjusting screw locknut 1
DR e |
32. | 1292 Relief valve spring 1
33. (1293 Relief valve ball 1
34. | 2718 Bearing cup 1
5. | 2961-x ;g é’ilegagséez Tﬁgggsassembly with 1
36. | 1285 Bearing carrier gasket 1
37. | 2956 Bearing carrier 1
el E%L::?E.QN closure body, 2 required) 2
29, | 1515 IZEII gﬁ.gf{ ;}ap assembly including 1
40. | 7001-025NC050A | Bolt (hex head, 1/4"-20 x 1/2") 10
41. | 1302 Oil pressure gauge 1




	291_1
	291_2
	291_3
	291_4
	291_5
	291_6
	291_7
	291_8

